
 
 

 
 
 
2 June 2023 
 
 
To: Councillors Baker, P Brookes, Farrell, Flanagan, Jackson, Roe and Sloman  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 13 June 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 Council Chamber, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either  
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 APRIL 2023  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 April 2023 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 

 

Public Document Pack



4  BLACKPOOL DESIGN GUIDE  (Pages 11 - 26) 
 

 The Committee will be asked to consider and approve the use of the design guidance, to be 
publicised and given to applicants to support the development of planning applications. 

 
5  APPLICATION NUMBER 22/0499 - 6 WHINNEY HEYS ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY3 8NP 

 (Pages 27 - 54) 
 

 To consider planning application number 22/0499 for the erection of 1no detached 
dwelling in rear garden, with associated access from Cottesmore Place (resubmission of 
withdrawn application ref: 21/0476) at 6 Whinney Heys Road, Blackpool, FY3 8NP. 

 
6  APPLICATION NUMBER 22/0991 - 32-34 VICTORIA STREET, BLACKPOOL, FY1 4RA 

 (Pages 55 - 80) 
 

 To consider application number 22/0991 for the use of first and second floors as a 
serviced holiday flat (sui generis use) following replacement of external windows at 32-
34 Victoria Street, Blackpool, FY1 4RA. 

 
7  LOCAL LISTING OF DROMORE, 137 PRESTON NEW ROAD, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 81 - 118) 

 
 To consider the inclusion of Dromore, 137 Preston New Road, Blackpool, onto the List 

of Buildings of Local Architectural and/or Historic Interest and to consider the objection 
received. 

 
8  LIST OF BUILDINGS OF LOCAL ARCHITECTURAL AND/OR HISTORIC INTEREST 11-19 

HILL STREET, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 119 - 126) 
 

 To consider the inclusion of 11-19 Hill Street, Blackpool, on the List of Buildings of Local 
Architectural and/or Historic Interest (‘Local List’). 

 
9  SOUTH SHORE AREA OF SPECIAL LOCAL CHARACTER  (Pages 127 - 152) 

 
 To consider formal adoption of the South Shore Area of Special Local Character onto 

the List of Buildings of Local Architectural and/or Historic Interest (‘Local List’). 
 

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date of the next meeting as 25 July 2023. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior 
Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk 



 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hunter (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
G Coleman 

Farrell 
O'Hara 

Sloman 
Stansfield 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Carl Carrington, Head of Planning, Quality and Control  
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Ian Curtis, Legal Officer 
Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2023 
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 7 March 2023 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee considered a report on planning appeals lodged since the last meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
To note the update. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT- FEBRUARY 2023 
 
The Committee considered an update on planning enforcement activity in Blackpool 
between 1 February 2023 and 28 Februrary 2023. 
 
In total, 41 new cases had been registered for investigation in February 2023, 317 live 
complaints were outstanding and 21 cases had been resolved by negotiation without 
resource to formal action. 
 
Resolved: 
To note the update. 
 
5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT- MARCH 2023 
 
The Committee considered an update on planning enforcement activity in Blackpool 
between 1 March 2023 and 31 March 2023. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2023 
 
 

 
In total, 44 new cases had been registered for investigation in February 2023, 365 live 
complaints were outstanding and 10 cases had been resolved by negotiation without 
resource to formal action. 
 
Resolved: 
To note the update. 
 
6 APPLICATION NUMBER 22/0506- FLAGSTAFF GARDENS/OSBORNE ROAD 
 
The Committee discussed planning application 22/0506 for the erection of 19 shipping 
containers (part single and part two storey) and use of the land as food and drink venue 
comprising outdoor seating areas, roof terraces and canopy, external glazed balconies to 
upper floor, a stage and refuse store, with associated landscaping and bollards at Flagstaff 
Gardens/Osborne Road, Promenade, Blackpool. 
 
Ms S Parker, Head of Development Management, presented the report and provided the 
Committee with an overview of the application which was a full planning application, 
constituting main town centre use, for 19 stacked shipping containers and use of the site 
as an outdoor food and dr
[...]
ing on 24 May 2023. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.58 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jenni Cook Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

13 June 2023 

 

PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee is requested to note the planning and enforcement appeals, lodged and 
determined. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the report. 
 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To provide the Committee with a summary of planning appeals for information. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1 None, the report is for information only. 
 
5.0 Council Priority: 

 
5.1 The relevant Council priorities are both ‘The Economy: maximising growth and opportunity 

across Blackpool’ and ‘Communities: creating stronger communities and increasing 
resilience’.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



6.0 Planning Appeals Lodged 
 

6.1. 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
 
 
6.4 
 
 
 
 
 
6.5 

21/0843 – 18 Springfield Road, Blackpool FY1 1QL - Erection of bin and cycle store to rear and 
use of premises as three self-contained permanent flats 
 
An appeal has been lodged by GTEC Property Holdings Ltd against the Council’s refusal of 
planning permission 
 
22/0507 – Mayfield, Kitty Lane, Blackpool, FY4 5EG - Use of premises as a sui generis mixed 
use consisting of a residential dwelling and self-contained holiday Let 
 
An appeal has been lodged by Ms Cheetham against the Council’s refusal of planning pe
[...]
consider the objection received. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To consider the adoption of Dromore, 137 Preston New Road, Blackpool, onto the list of 
buildings of local architectural and/or historic interest and adoption by the relevant Cabinet 
member and to consider the objection received. 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The listing has been reviewed by a suitably qualified independent officer, who states that the 
building meets the criteria for local listing. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1 If the Committee believes the building does not meet the criteria, it should not recommend 
adoption onto the Local List 

 
5.0 Council Priority: 

 
5.1 The relevant Council priority is ‘Communities: creating stronger communities and increasing 

resilience’.  
 
 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



 
6.0 Background information: 

 
6.1 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
 
6.4 

‘Dromore’ was nominated through the online public nomination system by a local historian.   
He proposed it as a candidate for local listing because of its architectural merit as an Arts and 
Crafts style house, and its historic interest as one of the first properties on Preston New 
Road. It was also associated with a local businessman. 
 
A datasheet was prepared (Appendix 7a) which was assessed by an expert panel, who 
decided it met the criteria for local listing because of its architectural and historic interest.  A 
letter was sent to the owner on 6 January 2023 to explain the process and requesting any 
representations to be made prior to the planning committee meeting on 7 March 2023. 
 
Following telephone and email correspondence with the owner, an objection was received 
on 9 February 2023 together with a heritage assessment explaining why it was consid
[...]
 is a material consideration when planning 
permission is sought which might harm a building’s special interest. 
 
Work began on the Local List in 2012 and, because of the large number of buildings 
proposed for the Local List, it was undertaken in stages. The first batch of buildings 
covering the Revoe, Victoria and Waterloo wards was adopted in 2013, and the List 
covering the whole borough was completed by 2014. 
 
It had been anticipated that there may be other historic buildings or sites which would 
come to light as being of local architectural and/or historic interest. The terrace 11 – 
19 Hill Street was identified by the expert panel during a site visit to assess the 
suitability of the area as an Area of Special Local Character.   
 
Letters were sent to the owners/occupiers of these properties advising them of the 
proposed local listing, and no representations have been received. 

 

  
6.5 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 
No 

7.0 List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 8a: Local List Datasheet for 11 – 19 Hill Street/Criteria for 
selection for the Local List. 
. 

 

8.0 Financial considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

Officer time would be required for responding to planning consultations, but this can 
be met within existing resources. 
 

9.0 Legal considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

Local listing does not change any existing permitted development rights for a property 
but is considered as a "material planning consideration' that can be included in the 
decision making process of any application affecting the property. There is no 
statutory appeals process. Decisions are subject to general principles. 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 
 

None 

11.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

None 

12.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1 None 
 
 

 
 

Page 120



 

 

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1 Expert Panel Review has been carried out to ensure the bui
[...]
al adoption of the South Shore Area of Special Local Character 
onto the List of Buildings of Local Architectural and/or Historic Interest (‘Local List’). 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Recommendation(s): 
 
To approve the South Shore Area of Special Local Character being added to the Local 
List and recommend its adoption by the relevant Cabinet member.    

  
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The concept of an area-based non-designated heritage asset of an Area of Special 
Local Character for South Shore was considered by the Planning Committee on 6 
September 2022.  It was recommended that a public consultation be carried out to 
gauge local support, which was carried out 9 February to 23 March 2023.  There were 
no objections, and it is therefore requested that the South Shore Area of Special Local 
Character is adopted onto the Council’s Local List. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

 No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1 If the Committee believes that the area does not meet the criteria for local listing it should 
not recommend formal adoption onto the local list.   
 

5.0 Council Priority: 
 

5.1 The relevant Council priority is ‘Communities: creating stronger communities and 
increasing resilience’.  
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 127

Agenda Item 9



6.0 Background Information 
 

6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.4 

On 2 November 2011 Executive approval (EX52/2011) was received to create a list of 
buildings of local architectural and/or historic interest (‘Local List’). Local lists are a 
way of helping conserve historic buildings and other sites of local, rather than 
national, importance which make a positive contribution to the character of our 
streets and neighbourhoods. Although local listing does not confer the level of 
protection of statutory designation, it is a material consideration when planning 
permission is sought which might harm a building’s special interest. 
 
Work began on the Local List in 2012 and the List covering the whole borough was 
completed by 2014. 
 
Historic England describes Areas of Special Local Character as historically important 
areas that fail to meet the criteria for Conservation Area designation. The main 
difference between Conservation Areas and Areas of Special Local Character is that 
planning permission is necessary for partial or total demolition in Conservation Areas. 
Permitted development rights in Areas of Special Local Character are not affected, 
and Areas of Special Local Character are therefore area-based non-designated 
heritage assets. 
 
A public consultation inviting feedback on the proposal to create a South Shore Area 
of Special Local Character was carried out from 9 February - 23 March 2023.   
Information was made available on the Council website, and site notices advertising 
the consultation were fixed on Waterloo Road and Bond Street. Printed copies of the 
Area Assessment were deposited in the Blackpool Enterprise Centre, as well as 
Bickerstaffe House. No objections were received. 

 

  
6.5 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 
No 

7.0 List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 9a:  Local List Datasheet 
Appendix 9b: South Shore Area of Local Character Area Assessment 
Appendix 9c. Boundary map 
 

 

8.0 Financial considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

Officer time would be required for responding to planning consultations, but this can 
be met within existing resources. 
 

9.0 Legal considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

Local listing does not change any existing permitted development rights for a property 
but is considered as a ‘material planning consideration’ that can be included in the 
decision making process of any application affecting the property. There is no 
statutory appeals process. Decisions are subject to general principles. 
 

Page 1

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Roe (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
P Brookes 

Farrell 
Flanagan 

Jackson 
Sloman 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Carl Carrington, Head of Planning, Quality and Control 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Ian Curtis, Legal Officer  
Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 
 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 APRIL 2023 
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 April 2023 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee considered a report on planning appeals lodged since the last meeting. 
 

Resolved: 
To note the update. 
 
4 BLACKPOOL DESIGN GUIDE 
 
The Committee considered a report in relation to the Blackpool Design Guide and was 
asked to approve the use of the design guidance, to be publicised and given to applicants 
to support the development of planning applications. 
 
Ms S Parker, Head of Development Management, outlined the report and advised that 
the Design Guide would provide guidance for applicants by bringing together national 
planning policy and guidance and Local Plan policies in relation to design. The Design 
Guide would set out what was expected of applicants to raise the quality of design in 
relation to development proposals in Blackpool. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and was pleased to note that the Design Guide 
specified that affordable housing should be indistinguishable from market housing. 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023 
 
 

Resolved: 
1. To approve the Blackpool Design Guide. 
2. That the Blackpool Design Guide would be publicised and given to applicants to 

support the development of planning applications.  
 
5 APPLICATION NUMBER 22/0499 - 6 WHINNEY HEYS ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY3 8NP 
 
The Committee considered planning application 22/0499 for the erection of one detached 
dwelling in rear garden, with associated access from Cottesmore Place at 6 Whinney Heys 
Road, Blackpool.  
 
Ms S Parker, Head of Development Management outlined the report and advised the 
Committee that the application was a resubmission of a previously withdrawn 
application. This application proposed a much better split of land between the two 
properties in relation to the size and position of the house with a reduction in the size of 
the property and movement to prevent impingement on a United Utilities sewer 
easement.  
 
The Committee was advised that the National Planning Policy Framework identified 
garden land as ‘previously developed’, that the Local Plan did not preclude development 
in gardens and the proposed dwelling met all minimum standards. The key consideration 
for the Committee was the impact of the proposal on the character and amenities of the 
area. Ms Parker noted that no unacceptable impact on privacy, sunlight or daylight was 
anticipated. 
 
In relation to the dwelling’s location, this would be within the rear garden of a property 
fronting Whinney Heys Road but would also form part of the street scene of Cottesmore 
Place and this street was characterised by 1970s design properties. The proposed 
dwelling would not emulate these designs but would include a canopy of the door and 
window proportions and materials to reflect those of its neighbours. 
 
In relation to the garden and highways matters, Ms Parker confirmed that at least half of 
the proposed front garden would be given over to planting and that the Head of 
Highways and Traffic Management had not raised any objections to the scheme. 
Cottesmore Place was double yellow lined, the property would provide sufficient parking 
and there were no unacceptable impacts on highway safety arising from the provision of 
an additional driveway. 
 
The Committee was advised that although some conifer trees had been removed, this had 
not created any unacceptable impact on the Stanley Park Conservation Area or the 
nearby Grade II* Listed Shrine and appropriate replacement planting had been secured, 
which also met the requirements of the Greening Blackpool Supplementary Planning 
Document. In addition, Ms Parker noted that no issues in relation to environmental 
quality, sustainability or drainage had been raised by the relevant consultees. 
 
The Committee was asked to grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in 
the Officer Report. 
 
Ms B Sunderland spoke as the applicant and advised the Committee that the application 
had been amended and resubmitted to alleviate previously raised concerns and that the 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023 
 
 

design was sympathetic to the surrounding houses. No highways concerns had been 
raised and the property had been moved in order to avoid a United Utilities sewer 
easement. Ms Sunderland noted that one of the pictures used was out of date and that 
the fencing was now brand new. 
 
The Committee discussed the application and noted the amendments that had been 
made for the resubmission. 
 
Resolved: 
To approve the application subject to the conditions set out in the Report. 
 
6 APPLICATION NUMBER 22/0991 - 32-34 VICTORIA STREET, BLACKPOOL, FY1 4RA 
 
The Committee considered application number 22/0991 for the for the use of first and 
second floors as a service holiday flat following replacement of external windows at 32/34 
Victoria Street, Blackpool.  
 
Ms S Parker, Head of Development Management, outlined the report and advised the 
Committee that the Government was currently consulting on proposals to create a 
specific use class for holiday accommodation uses which would be Class C5. However, at 
the moment there was no specific use class for this and therefore the Council considered 
any such use to be ‘sui generis’, meaning without classification. Ms Parker provided the 
Committee with a summary of sui generis in relation to holiday accommodation and 
advised that serviced holiday accommodation was not used as a home, typically attracted 
more noisy and boisterous behaviour, and did not make a contribution to the creation of 
stable and balanced communities, which was particularly significant given Blackpool’s 
significant transience levels. Ms Parker advised that this did not mean that service holiday 
accommodation use should be resisted, but that some measure of control was required in 
order to avoid these uses resulting in harm. 
 
The Committee was informed that minimal external alterations to the building were 
proposed that the proposed replacement window frames in a matt bronze colour were 
considered to be acceptable, solar panels would be installed on the roof and that a roof 
terrace had been removed from the scheme in order to minimise noise disturbance. The 
accommodation met the relevant standards and a noise assessment had been carried out. 
In addition, Ms Parker informed the Committee that no issues relating to environmental 
quality, parking or drainage had been identified. 
 
Ms Parker acknowledged the objections made by the Grand Theatre and the Theatres 
Trust and advised that in relation to movements after shows including heavy goods 
vehicles, although access to the flat was from the public highway and the vehicles did 
protrude beyond the gate line, this would not prevent access to the accommodation. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Note which contained corrections 
and clarifications to a number of conditions and also contained an additional response 
from the Theatres Trust. Ms Parker explained the concept of ‘agents of change’ to the 
Committee whereby when a new land use could be affected by operations of an existing 
land use then it was not the existing use that should be compromised  and that this point 
was relevant in this case. Both the Grand Theatre and Theatres Trust had raised concerns 
that apartment guests could raise noise complaints in relation to noise from set 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023 
 
 

changeovers which generally took place late at night. A noise assessment had been 
carried out over a period during which shows were playing at the theatre and noise 
attenuation measures had been accepted by Environmental Protection. Ms Parker 
advised that serviced holiday accommodation was not considered to be a sensitive 
receptor due to its transient nature and that any noise nuisance objection would not be 
substantiated.  
 
The Committee was reminded that a condition was proposed to limit the use of the 
proposed apartment to holiday accommodation and that this could be revisited should an 
application ever be made to use the accommodation on a permanent basis. Ms Parker 
noted that the proposed use would not harm the setting of the Town Centre 
Conservation Area or the Grade II Listed Grand Theatre and the Committee was asked to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions in the Officer Report and Update 
Note. 
 
Mr A Knight, representing the Grand Theatre and the Theatres Trust spoke in objection to 
the application and informed the Committee that the application was of great concern 
and that the activities of the Theatre were not compatible with serviced holiday 
accommodation. He advised the Committee of his view that the noise assessment had not 
been carried out at an appropriate time and as such he considered it to be flawed. Mr 
Knight stated that changeovers using up to three articulated vehicles could take place 
throughout the night which could result in noise complaints against the Theatre. He also 
noted that the apartment would not have any designated parking or drop-off points and 
stated that he believed there was a moratorium on self-catering holiday accommodation 
businesses in Blackpool. Mr Knight asked the Committee to either defer the application in 
order to allow for a further noise assessment to be undertaken or to refuse on the 
grounds of a failure to demonstrate compatible use with the Grand Theatre. 
 
Mr I White, representing Stay Blackpool, also spoke in objection to the application and 
expressed concerns about antisocial behaviour and the proposal’s target market. He 
referred to the Blackpool Plan and advised the Committee that in his view the resort core 
needed a very different, reactive and positive approach to development and 
accommodation. He asked the Committee to refuse the application. 
 
Mr J Boniface, Agent for the Applicant, spoke in favour of the application and advised the 
Committee that the applicant was a long established retailer who wished to convert the 
upper floors of their business into serviced accommodation to bring the whole building 
back into use. The building was within the Town Centre boundary and therefore the 
change of use was deemed to be satisfactory, was in line with planning policy CS21 and 
accorded with planning policy frameworks and policy tests. Mr Boniface acknowledged 
the objections to the proposal and advised that amendments had been made in relation 
to removal of a roof terrace and upgraded glazing. The Committee was advised a noise 
assessment had been carried out and that the applicant would comply with all noise 
prevention measures. The proposal was for short term serviced holiday accommodation 
and a management plan had been submitted that satisfied requirements. Mr Boniface 
asked the Committee to approve the application. 
 
Councillor Mark Smith spoke in his capacity as Councillor for Talbot Ward and reiterated 
the objections and concerns raised by the Grand Theatre and the Theatres Trust, 
particularly in relation to antisocial behaviour and noise complaints arising out of the 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023 
 
 

Theatre’s activities. He advised that the heavy goods vehicles used by the Theatre after 
shows were in used throughout the night and that this would cause disturbance for any 
holidaymakers staying in the apartment. He advised the Committee that the Grand 
Theatre was of the view that the noise assessment had not been carried out at an 
appropriate time and that the decision should be deferred to allows a further noise 
assessment to be carried out. 
 
Ms Parker responded to the points made by all speakers and advised that there was no 
moratorium on self-catering holiday accommodation businesses and that the identity of 
an applicant could not be taken into account when determining a planning application. 
She reiterated that the accommodation was not considered to be a sensitive receptor and 
that any noise complaint made could not be substantiated.  
 
The Committee discussed the application and raised concerns regarding antisocial 
behaviour, public safety in relation to heavy good vehicles if accessing the 
accommodation late at night and also fire safety concerns for both holidaymakers and 
any subsequent impact on the Grand Theatre. The Committee noted that the 
accommodation would service up to 10 people in a relatively small apartment, although it 
was acknowledged that minimum space standards had been met. 
 
In response to the Committee’s discussions and concerns Ms Parker advised that an 
additional noise assessment would not produce any amendments to planning conditions 
or recommendations as the apartment was not considered to be sensitive receptor in 
relation to noise. In relation to fire safety, the Committee was informed that this was not 
a material planning consideration and that this was covered under other legislation and 
building control measures. 
 
Mr I Curtis, Legal Advisor, advised the Committee that the loading and unloading of heavy 
goods vehicles was governed by health and safety legislation and where an activity was 
covered by a separate regulatory framework, the planning system should not seek to 
duplicate that framework. 
 
Ms Parker further advised the Committee that serviced accommodation was now part of 
the Blackpool tourism market and that there were no residential neighbours in close 
proximity to be affected by the proposed use. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the objections made by the Grand Theatre, Theatres Trust, 
Mr White and Councillor M Smith, however noted that there were no planning grounds 
for refusal of this item. 
 
Resolved: 
To approve the application subject to the conditions in the Report and Update Note. 
 
7 LOCAL LISTING OF DROMORE, 137 PRESTON NEW ROAD, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered a report requesting the formal adoption of Dromore, 137 
Preston New Road, Blackpool onto the List of Buildings of Local Architectural and/or 
Historic Interest. The Committee was also asked to consider the objection received from 
the householder. 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023 
 
 

Mr C Carrington, Head of Planning (Quality and Control), outlined the report and advised 
the Committee that the property had been nominated online by a local historian for 
inclusion on the List of Buildings of Local Architectural and/or Historic Interest. The house 
had been nominated due to its architectural merit as an Arts and Crafts style house and 
its historic interest as one of the first properties on Preston New Road. The house was 
also associated with a local businessman of historic significance. 
 
The Chairman, in view of the circumstances, agreed an exception to the Procedure for 
Public Speaking. Mr R Rawlinson, Surveyor for the Homeowner, therefore spoke in 
objection to the proposal to list the property. He advised the Committee that the 
Homeowner was of the view that there was no evidence of the historical significance of 
the building or that the building had been erected in 1906 or that it was substantially the 
same property. He noted that the assessment had been carried out online and via a 
kerbside assessment and that the interior of the property had not been viewed. In 
relation to the exterior, Mr Rawlinson informed the Committee the property had been 
fully rendered and that exposed brickwork, which was common in Arts and Crafts 
properties, was not present. In addition all chimneystacks had been removed, UPVC 
windows were in situ and the tiles were of a modern construction. Mr Rawlinson also 
advised that the Homeowner was of the view that there was no evidence of the historic 
local businessman link and asked the Committee to reject the inclusion on the  
 
Mr Carrington outlined to the Committee that the List of Buildings of Local Architectural 
and/or Historic Interest.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Carrington advised the Committee that 
the exterior of a property was the main focus for inclusion on a Local List, that property 
had been considered by a suitably qualified panel and advised them of the reasons for the 
property’s inclusion on the Local List. These reasons included the distinctive design, the 
historical link, architectural interest and its setting in a conspicuous position. Mr 
Carrington reminded the Committee that this was not Listed Building status with Historic 
England and inclusion on the Local List would not remove permitted development rights 
or place any financial obligations on the Homeowner. 
 
The Committee considered the item and acknowledged Mr Carrington’s explanation of 
the difference between listing by Historic England and a Local List. The Committee noted 
the importance of preserving buildings of local historical interest and that the 
Homeowner’s permitted development rights would not be removed. 
 
Resolved: 
That Dromore, 137 Preston New Road be included on the List of Buildings of Local 
Architectural and/or Historic Interest. 
 
8 LIST OF BUILDINGS OF LOCAL ARCHITECTURAL AND/OR HISTORIC INTEREST 11-19 HILL 
STREET, BLACKPOOL 
 
In consultation with officers, the Chairman confirmed that this item would be withdrawn 
from the agenda as this had been considered and approved at the Planning Committee 
held on 7 March 2023. 
 
9 SOUTH SHORE AREA OF SPECIAL LOCAL CHARACTER 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023 
 
 

 
The Committee considered a report requesting the formal adoption of the South Shore 
Area of Special Local Character onto the List of Buildings of Local Architectural and/or 
Historic Interest (‘Local List’). 
 
Mr C Carrington, Head of Planning (Quality and Control), outlined the report and advised 
the Committee that the concept of an area-based non-designated heritage asset of an 
Area of Special Local Character for South Shore had been considered by the Planning 
Committee on 6 September 2022. Following this meeting a public consultation had been 
carried out to gauge local support and no objections had been received. Mr Carrington 
advised the Committee that Local listing would not change any existing permitted 
development rights for a property but would be considered as a ‘material planning 
consideration’ that could be included in the decision making process of any application 
affecting the property in that area. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and noted that approval of the South Shore Area of 
Special Local Character would help to ensure between quality developments in that area 
and would improve the area in the longer term. 
 
Resolved: 
To approve the addition of the South Shore Area of Special Local Character being added 
to the List of Buildings of Local Architectural and/or Historic Interest (‘Local List’) and to 
recommend its adoption by the relevant Cabinet member. 
 
10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Resolved: 
To note the date of the next meeting as 25 July 2023. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.27 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jenni Cook Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk 


